

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEAN GARNAND AND DAIN SALISBURY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GREG MOORE AND PATRICIA MOORE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DENNIS P. McLAUGHLIN  
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. RANKIN  
City Attorney  
P.O. Box 27210  
Tucson, Arizona 85726-7210  
Telephone: (520) 791-4221  
Dennis.McLaughlin@tucsonaz.gov  
*Attorney for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Facts .....	4
District Court Proceedings.....	9
The Appeal.....	10
QI Question 1: First Search Warrant/no probable cause.....	12
QI Question 2: Excessive Force.....	13
QI Question 3: Second Search Warrant/no probable cause.....	13
QI Question 4: Second Search Warrant/ holding Mrs. Moore in living room .....	14
QI Question 5: Second Search Warrant/ items seized beyond the scope .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Subsequent Proceedings.....	15
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION....</b>	<b>16</b>
Introductory Statement .....	16
The Ninth Circuit has so far departed from the accepted and usual course of QI judicial proceedings as to call for an exercise of this Court’s supervisory power.....	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s disclaimer of jurisdiction undermines QI, generally, and the right to interlocutory appellate review in QI cases involving a claim of judicial deception, specifically.....	20
1. The Ninth Circuit eliminated judicial deception plaintiffs’ burden of proof .....	21
2. The Ninth Circuit unilaterally resurrected the judicial deception claim that Plaintiffs abandoned during the appeal .....	22
3. There was no jurisdictional reason not to analyze the judicial deception claim properly .....	24
4. The Ninth Circuit flouted this Court’s QI requirements .....	27
5. The Ninth Circuit was required to decide the purely legal QI question presented to it regarding excessive force ....	27
B. The Court invented an “overbreadth” claim ...	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit ignored two other QI issues related to the Second Search Warrant .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	33
 <b>APPENDIX</b>	
Memorandum Decision by the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals filed September 29, 2023 .....	App 1-9
District Court Order appealed from filed August 1, 2022 .....	App 10-29
Order by the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals denying rehearing and rehearing en banc filed November 21, 2023.....	App 30-31
Opinion by the Ninth Circuit filed September 29, 2023 .....	App 32-51
District Court Order by Magistrate Judge filed March 9, 2022.....	App 52-63
Second Search Warrant Application .....	App 64-69
Second Search Warrant (17SW1037) .....	App 70-72
First Search Warrant Application.....	App 73-80
First Search Warrant (17SW1017) .....	App 81-84
U.S. Constitution and Statute Excerpts .....	App 85-86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advanced Bldg. &amp; Fabrication, Inc. v.</i> <i>California Highway Patrol,</i> 781 F. App'x 608 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25, 26
<i>Alers v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 2021 WL 5860888 (9th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Alexander v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 64 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Creighton,</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	16, 27, 34
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency,</i> 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier,</i> 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	19, 29, 34
<i>Beltran v. Santa Clara County,</i> 389 F. App'x 679 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.,</i> 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria,</i> 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Camreta v. Greene,</i> 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	18, 20, 33
<i>Chicot Cnty. v. Sherwood,</i> 148 U.S. 529 (1893) .....	17
<i>Cunningham v. City of Wenatchee,</i> 345 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DiRuzza v. County of Tehama</i> , 206 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	24, 29
<i>Est. of Ford v. Ramirez-Palmer</i> , 301 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Ewing v. City of Stockton</i> , 588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 100 U.S. 13 (1879) .....	18
<i>Galvan v. Duffie</i> , 807 F. App'x 696 (9th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Ganwich v. Knapp</i> , 319 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Giebel v. Sylvester</i> , 244 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	19, 34
<i>Hervey v. Estes</i> , 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 747 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Indep. Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Knickerbocker Ins. Co. of Chicago v. Comstock</i> , 83 U.S. 258 (1872) .....	17, 33
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Liston v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	32
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910) .....	17, 33
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012) .....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	18, 19, 27, 34
<i>Navickas v. Conroy</i> , 575 F. App’x 758 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23, 30
<i>Ortiz v. Van Auken</i> , 887 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	23
<i>Pickern v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n,</i> 319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....	17, 34
<i>Siegert v. Gilley,</i> 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Marsh,</i> 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb,</i> 305 U.S. 165 (1938) .....	18
<i>Trishan Air, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,</i> 635 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Contreras,</i> 116 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Neumann,</i> 887 F.2d 880 (8th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Wendt v. Iowa,</i> 971 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>White by White v. Pierce County,</i> 797 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 11, 13-15, 27, 28, 33
-----------------------------	--------------------------

## STATUTES

Section 1254(1) of Title 28, United States Code.....	2, 3
Section 1291 of Title 28, United States Code .....	3, 18,
	.....23, 29, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 1331 of Title 28, United States Code .....	3
Section 1651(a) of Title 28, United States Code.....	3
Section 2106 of Title 28, United States Code .....	3, 18
Section 1983 of Title 42, United States Code .....	3, 4

## RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) .....	28
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(a) and (c).....	20
